
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Prosperous Communities Committee 
Tuesday, 13th July, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
PLEASE NOTE DUE TO CAPACITY LIMITS WITHIN THE GUILDHALL THE 
PUBLIC VIEWING GALLERY IS CURRENTLY SUSPENDED  
 
This Meeting will be available to watch live via: https://west-lindsey.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 
Members: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Steve England 
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Tom Regis 
Councillor Jim Snee 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting   

i)  Minutes of the Prosperous Communities Committee 
held on 8 June 2021 

 

Public Document Pack

https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee held on 8 June 2021 

 

(PAGES 3 - 8) 

ii)  Minutes of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous 
Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees held on 14 June 2021 

 

To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committees held on 14 June 
2021. 
 

(PAGES 9 - 14) 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 5 July 
2021 
 

(PAGES 15 - 16) 

5.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also 
make them at any time during the course of the meeting. 
 

 

6.  Public Reports   

i)  Review of the Terms of Reference of the Council's 
Environment and Sustainability Working Group 
 

(PAGES 17 - 27) 

ii)  Jubliee Event Planning Member Group 
 

(PAGES 28 - 36) 

iii)  Workplan 
 

(PAGES 37 - 40) 

7.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

8.  Exempt Reports   

i)  Future of West Lindsey Markets 
 

(PAGES 41 - 98) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 5 July 2021 

 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  8 June 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 June 2021 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  8 June 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Steve England 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Ady Selby Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager (Interim) 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
 
 
1 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation for this meeting. 
 
 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 16 March 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
3 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Chairman introduced the report advising Members that the report would be taken “as 
read” unless Members had any questions.  
 
A Member of the Committee requested clarification as to what information had been shared 
with Parish Councils in relation to the Parish Charter and emphasised the importance of 
working with local communities. It was confirmed this information would be shared with 
Members.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



Prosperous Communities Committee –  8 June 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 June 2021 

2 
 

 
With no further questions, and with no requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising were 
DULY NOTED. 
 
 
4 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
5 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORT QUARTER FOUR, 2020-21 

 
Members gave consideration to the Progress and Delivery report for quarter four of the 
2020-21 financial year. The Assistant Director, Commercial and Operational Services, 
summarised the highlights of the report per portfolio. Members heard that the report 
presented performance for quarter four (January to March 2021) and a summary of the year-
end performance was attached as Appendix A for information. Of note, 59% of KPIs were on 
or above target for the quarter, 38% of KPIs were below target and the remaining 3% were 
within agreed tolerance levels. 
 
In considering the report in relation to Corporate Health, it was explained that customer 
satisfaction had improved and was now back on target. The number of complaints had also 
reduced by 16%. Calls were being answered within 21 seconds, remaining below t
[...]
 the County Council.  
 
With several suggested wording options being discussed, the Vice Chairman sought advice 
from the Democratic Services and Elections Team Manager (Interim). Members of the 
Committee clarified their position towards the plan and, on being proposed and seconded, 
the Chairman took a vote on the proposed amended and additional recommendations. With 
the vote on the amended recommendations CARRIED, the Chairman asked Committee 
Members to indicate their support or otherwise with a second vote.  
 
With 10 for, 1 against and 1 abstention, it was 
 
 RESOLVED that Members: 
 

a) Support, in principal, the Gainsborough Cycling and Walking Network Plan 
2021 for use, as an evidence base, by Officers on related projects and future 
decision making; and 
 

b) Support cycling and walking in Gainsborough and the wider District of West 
Lindsey; and 

Page 7



Prosperous Communities Committee –  8 June 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 June 2021 

6 
 

 
c) Require Officers and Members on the Gainsborough Transport Board to 

robustly challenge the proposals put forward in this paper, and ensure 
appropriate and suitable alternatives are developed.  

 
 
7 WORKPLAN 

 
Members gave consideration to the Committee Workplan. A Member of the Committee 
enquired as to the purpose of the paper for the future options for Selective Licensing. It was 
clarified that the intention of the paper was to consider consultation and engagement options 
for all stakeholders, and to assure Members that there would be comprehensive consultation 
for any future plans. 
 
With no further comments or questions, and with no requirement for a vote, the Work Plan 
was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  14 June 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committees held in The Epic Centre - Lincolnshire 
Showground LN2 2NA on  14 June 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Chairman)* 

 Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)* 

  

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Steve England 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Giles McNeill 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Jeff Summers 

 Councillor Robert Waller 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

* Member of both Committees 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
Sally Grindrod-Smith Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Tracey Bircumshaw Assistant Director of Finance and Property Services and 

Section 151 Officer 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager (Interim) 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Also Present 
 
Apologies: 

Councillor Lesley Rollings – Visiting Member  
 
Councillor Tom Regis 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3b



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  14 June 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

2 
 

 
1 MEMBERS' DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Trevor Young declared a personal interest in the report as the owner of a property 
on one of the streets named within the report.  
 
 
2 PROCEDURE 

 
The Procedure by which the Concurrent Meeting would be held was NOTED.  
 
 
3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of ex
[...]
James O'Shaughnessy 
Head of Policy, Strategy and Sustainable 
Environment / Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

To present a revised terms of reference for the 
Council’s Environment and Sustainability 
Working Group   

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That Members approve the revised terms of 
reference for the Council’s Environment and Sustainability Working Group 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6a



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial: 

(N.B.) All committee reports MUST have a Fin Ref 

 

Staffing: None – Officer support for the Group will be drawn from within 
the current establishment 

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : None 

NB: Please explain how you have considered the policy’s impact on different 
groups (for example: young people, elderly, ethnic minorities, LGBT community, 
rural residents, disabled, others). 

 

Data Protection Implications : None 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: The Working Group will oversee 
delivery of the Council’s Sustainability, Climate Change and Environment 
Strategy and action plan. Individual projects falling out of this work will 
fully detail the sustainability, environments, climate and carbon reduction 
related risks, benefit and opportunities  

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: None 

 

 

Health Implications: None 

 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report : Prosperous Communities Committee 3rd Dec 2019 

 

Wherever possible please provide a hyperlink to the background paper/s 

If a document is confidential and not for public viewing it should not be listed. 

 

Page 18

https://democracy.sharedlincs.net/documents/g2352/Public%20reports%20pack%2003rd-Dec-2019%2018.30%20Prosperous%20Communities%20Committee.pdf?T=10&$LO$=1


 

Risk Assessment :   

 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

 

Page 19



 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 In December 2019, the Prosperous Communities Committee agreed 

terms of reference for the Council’s Environment and Sustainability 
Working Group – Appendix One. 

 
1.2 This group was formed to oversee the development of a new strategy 

for the Council related to sustainability, climate change and the 
environment. 
 

1.3 The requirement for the strategy arose following Council in November 
2019 having noted that the impacts of climate change are a cause of 
serious environmental issues both locally and around the world and also 
taking account of the ‘Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5°C’, 
published by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change in October 
2018 which: 
(a)  describes the enormous harm that a 2°C average rise in global 
temperatures is likely to cause compared with a 1.5°C rise, and   
(b)  confirms that limiting Global Warming to 1.5°C may still be 
possible with ambitious action from national and sub-national authorities, 
civil society and the private sector  
 
passed a motion to make the Council’s activities net-zero carbon by 
2050, in line with the UK Government’s target. 
 

1.4 Over the last 18 months or so, Members will be aware that the group has 
worked with officers to develop a strategy and that this work culminated 
in the adoption of the Council’s Sustainability, Climate Change and 
Environment Strategy and action plan by Full Council on 28th June 2021.  

 
1.5 It is therefore considered that the terms of reference of the group have 

been fulfilled. Hence a refresh is required to oversee the delivery of the 
actions contained within the strategy, which are de
[...]
e Working Group has no direct decision making powers and will 

make recommendations to the Prosperous Communities Committee. 
 
 

6 Resources    

6.1 The Working Group does not have a supporting budget. Budgets will be 
identified on recommendations made to the relevant Policy Committee.  

 
6.2 Officers will support the Working Group and provide advice, 

information, guidance and logistical support. 
 
6.3 Administrative support will be provided by Democratic Services and 

notes from each meeting will be retained. 
 
  

7 Milestones   

7.1 Progress reports on the delivery of the action plan will be presented to 
the Prosperous Communities Committee at least annually, with the first 
report due by the end of March 2022.  

 
7.2 Any significant additions to, or deviations from, the action plan will be 

reported to the Prosperous Communities Committee for approval as 
necessary.   

 
 
 
  

 

  

 

Page 27



 

 
 
 
 

Prosperous Communities 
Committee 

Tuesday 13 July  

 

     
Subject: To Establish a Jubilee Event Planning Member Group 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Assistant Director of People and Democratic 
Services  

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Trudi Hayes 
Democratic & Civic Officer 
Trudi.Hayes@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To agree that a Member planning group, 
supported by Officers from across the Council, 
be established to oversee the preparations for 
the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee in 2022. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
(a) That Members agree to establish a Jubilee Event Planning Member 

Group; 
 
(b) That the terms of reference as set out at Appendix A be approved; and  
 
(c) In addition to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Council, 5 Members 

be appointed to serve on the Jubilee Event Planning Member Group. 
 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6b



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial : FIN/23/22/A/SL 

This report just seeks agreement to the d
[...]
s are under way around the country to celebrate the Queen’s 

Platinum Jubilee in 2022. The actual date is 6 February but many 
celebrations will take place around the special bank holiday weekend 
from Friday 3 to Monday 6 June 2022.  

 
1.2 It is recognised that the Platinum Jubilee is of national, international and 

historical significance and, as such, preparing for celebrations should be 
considered an authority-wide programme.  

 
1.3  It is also recognised that Members will wish to engage, influence and 

shape Jubilee celebrations, and given that possible activities will cut 
across a number of teams, it is suggested that a Member Planning 
Group, supported by Officers from across the Council, be 
established to oversee the preparations for the Queen’s Platinum 
Jubilee in 2022. 

   
1.4 This approach will facilitate engagement, cohesion and co-ordination.  It 

will enable clear activities to be identified, resourced and delivered, and 
ensure a programme of events is established and agreed in a timely 
manner to ensure delivery. 

 
 
2. The Planning Group  
 
2.1 The high-level role of the Planning Member Group will be: 
 

o To develop and formulate a co-ordinated programme of events 
which will generate community engagement and deliver against 
corporate objectives. 

 
o To develop a resourcing plan for this programme of events, 

including staff resource, communication plans, timelines and 
budgets.  

 
 
2.2 The Planning Group will have no decision making powers or associated 

budget and will be required to have any action plans approved by the 
Prosperous Communities Committee and the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee if funding is required.  

 
2.3 Draft Terms of Reference for the Group and suggested make-up are 

attached at Appendix A. 
 
 
3. Potential Initiatives and Ethos of Projects  
 
3.1 As detailed above, whilst it will be for the Planning Group to work up a 

programme of activities, the draft Terms of Reference seek to en
[...]
tivity, 
promotion etc commences (September 2021) 
 

 Working Group meets throughout the autumn and final programme 
of activities agreed by November/December 2021, with an additional 
report to the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee should 
additional funding be required (September – December 2021)  

 

 Working Group continues to meet through early 2022, as needed, 
for continuation of event preparation, especially in view of plans for 
the extended public holiday weekend in June 2022 (January – June 
2022) 

Page 32

https://queensgreencanopy.org.uk/


 

 

 Feedback report / impact report July 2022 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 33



 

 

HM The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 2022 – Member 

Planning Group :  

DRAFT to be Approved by Prosperous Communities 

Committee  

1 Background 

 

1.1 Preparations are under way around the country to celebrate the Queen’s 
Platinum Jubilee in 2022. The actual date is 6 February but many 
celebrations will take place around the special bank holiday weekend 
from Friday 3 to Monday 6 June 2022.  

 
1.2 It is recognised that the Platinum Jubilee is of national, international and 

historical significance and, as such, preparing for celebrations should be 
considered an authority-wide programme.  

 
1.3 Given it is a matter in which Members wish to engage, influence and 

shape, and given that possible activities will cut across a number of 
teams, the Member Planning Group, supported by Officers from across 
the Council, has been established to oversee the preparations for the 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee in 2022. 

 
1.4 This approach will facilitate engagement, cohesion and co-ordination.  It 

will enable clear activities to be identified, resourced and delivered, and 
ensure a programme of events is established and agreed in a timely 
manner to ensure delivery. 

 

 

2 Purpose of the Working Group  

o To develop and formulate a co-ordinated programme of events which 
will: - 
o generate community engagement across all st
[...]
paper/card 
collections. This is part of a programme to improve the 
quality of dry recyclate and has already been rolled out in 
Boston, with North Kesteven due to deliver in Autumn 
2021 

7 DECEMBER 2021 
 

Public Health Funerals Policy Andy Gray, Housing and 
Enforcement Manager 

To seek approval for the Policy relating to Public Health 
Funerals, for which the Council is responsible for under 
S46 of the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984. 

Hemswell Cliff Managed Estate Contract Shayleen Towns, Senior 
Community Action Officer 

WLDC contract to manage a private estate at Hemswell 
Cliff is a 5 year contract 1 July 2018 to 31 March 2023. 
This report is ask members to consider a further 5 years 
from 1 April 2023. 

 

P
age 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 8a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3a Minutes of the Prosperous Communities Committee held on 8 June 2021
	3b Minutes of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources Committees held on 14 June 2021
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Review of the Terms of Reference of the Council's Environment and Sustainability Working Group
	Appendix 1 Terms of Reference of the Council's Environment and Sustainability Working Group
	Appendix 2 Revised Terms of Reference of the Council's Environment and Sustainability Working Group

	6b Jubliee Event Planning Member Group
	Appendix 1 Jubliee Event Planning Member Group

	6c Workplan
	8a Future of West Lindsey Markets
	Appendix 1 Future of West Lindsey Markets
	Appendix 2 Future of West Lindsey Markets




Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee-  13 July 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

7 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  13 July 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Tom Regis 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Ady Selby Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services 
James O'Shaughnessy Head of Policy Strategy and Sustainable Environment / 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager (Interim) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Steve England 

 
 
Membership: No substitutes appointed 

 
 
 
8 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

 
The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting, and highlighted to those in 
attendance the Covid-19 measures and expectations.  
 
The Committee had been re-constituted at Council in June 2021 and as a result, its 
membership had reduced by two.  Those Members, who had “retired” from the Committee, 
Councillor Welburn and Councillor Rainsforth, were thanked for their service and 
contributions to it.  
 
 
9 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation for this meeting. 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  13 July 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

8 
 

 
10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
(a) Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held on 8 June 

2021. 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 8 June 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

(b) Minutes of the Concurrent Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
and Prosperous Communities Committee held on 14 June 2021  

 
In reference to the attendance list, it was noted that the “*” denoting Members of both 
Committees had not been applied across all relevant Members.  This had been rectified on 
the minutes for signing and on that basis it was: - 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Concurrent Meeting of the Corporate Policy 
and Resources Committee and Prosperous Communities Committee held on 14 
June 2021, with the administrative amendment made, be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
 
11 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Chairman introduced the report advising Members that the report would be taken “as 
read” unless Members had any questions.  
 
With no questions, and with no requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising were DULY 
NOTED. 
 
 
12 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.  
 
 
13 REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COUNCIL'S ENVIRONMENT 

AND SUSTAINABILITY WORKING GROUP 
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented and sought approval of 
revised terms of reference for the Council’s Environment and Sustainability Working Group. 
 
The Group’s original terms of reference had been approved by the Committee in December 
2019, when the Group had been formed to oversee the development of a new strategy for 
the Council related to sustainability, climate change and the environment. 
 
The group had worked with Officers to develop a Strategy, with work culminating in the 
adoption of the Council’s Sustainability, Climate Change and Environment Strategy and 
action plan by Full Council on 28th June 2021. 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  13 July 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

9 
 

 
As such the original terms of reference of the Group had been fulfilled, and it was therefore 
considered its terms of reference should be refreshed, re-aligning the Group’s work to now 
oversee the delivery of the actions contained within the Strategy. 
 
Key changes were the Purpose of the Working Group (Section 2) and the widening of the 
pool from which membership could be sourced (3.2).  The Group remained non decision 
making and would be required to report at least annually on its progress.  
 
Since writing the report, the Lead Officer, with support of the Working Group’s Chairman, 
indicated increasing the size of the Group from six up to eight may be of value.  It was also 
noted that a vacancy had recently arisen on the Group. Should the Committee be minded to 
increase the membership, the vacancies / new positions would be discussed with relevant 
Committee Chairmen and the nominations submitted to a future meeting of this Committee 
for approval.  
 
It was questioned whether increasing the size of the Group was the most appropriate action 
or whether the Group should have a nominated reserve arrangement like some other 
Groups. The rationale for the proposal was shared, this primarily being increased flexibility, 
and it was confirmed that the current vacancy was not due to a lack of interest.  
 
Serving Members of the Group, expressed support for increasing the Membership, and as 
such the following amendment to the Draft Terms of Reference was proposed and 
seconded: -  
 

“Ref 3.1 - The Working Group shall comprise at least six and up to eight 
Members including the Member Champion for Environment and Climate Change” 
 

On being put to the vote the amendment was CARRIED.   
 
With no further comments, and having been moved and seconded, on that basis it was:  
 

RESOLVED that, with the inclusion of the amendment, namely, “Ref 3.1 - The 
Working Group shall comprise at least six and up to eight Members including 
the Member Champion for Environment and Climate Change”, the revised Terms 
of Reference for The Council’s Environment and Sustainability Group, as 
detailed at Appendix 2 of the report be approved.  

 
 
14 JUBILEE EVENT PLANNING MEMBER GROUP 

 
Consideration was given to a report which sought agreement to establish a Member 
planning group, supported by Officers from across the Council, to oversee the preparations 
for the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee in 2022. 
 
The report further sought agreement to the proposed Planning Group’s Terms of Reference 
and sought nominations for five positions available on the Group.  
 
It was recognised that the Platinum Jubilee was of national, international and historical 
significance and, as such, preparing for celebrations should be considered as an authority-



Prosperous Communities Committee-  13 July 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

10 
 

wide programme.  
   
It was hoped the proposed approach would facilitate engagement, cohesion and co-
ordination and would enable clear activities to be identified, resourced and delivered, 
ensuring a programme of events was established, agreed and delivered, in a timely manner 
to ensure delivery. 
 
The high level role of the Planning Group was detailed in Section 2 of the report and the 
Terms of Reference had been drafted to ensure wide stakeholder engagement across the 
District and with the requirement for projects to be aligned to the Corporate Plan and deliver 
against wider Council objectives.  It would not necessarily be for the District Council to “host” 
all such events but have a leading role in engaging communities and enabling District wide 
celebrations.  
 
A proposed time line with key reporting milestones was set out in Section 4 of the report. 
 
With no questions, the Chairman of the Committee advised of three nominations, Councillor 
Mrs D Rodgers, R Patterson and G McNeill, and sought indication as to whether the 
remaining positions could be filled outside of the meeting by the end of the week.  
 
Noting the Terms of Reference required this Committee to appoint Members to the Group, 
Officers suggested in the absence of five nominations, and to avoid a return to Committee, a 
delegation could be granted to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chairman to fill 
any remaining positions, if Members were minded to propose such an amendment.  
 
It was clarified that with a delegation in place, nominations could be submitted within a 
timeframe suitable to the Chairman, however the Group could not commence work until its 
membership was in place. As such, the following amendment to recommendation (c) of the 
report was proposed and seconded: -  
 

“ In addition to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Council, 5 Members be 
appointed to serve on the Jubilee Event Planning Member Group, including 
Councillors Mrs D Rodgers, R Patterson and G McNeill, with two further 
Members being appointed by the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Prosperous Communities Committee. 
 

On being put to the vote the amendment was CARRIED.   
 
With no further comments, and having been moved and seconded, on that basis it was:  
 

RESOLVED that:  
 
(a) a Jubilee Event Planning Member Group be established; 
 
(b) the terms of reference as set out at Appendix A of the report be approved; 

and  
 
(c) In addition to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Council, 5 Members 

be appointed to serve on the Jubilee Event Planning Member Group, 
including Councillors Mrs D Rodgers, R Patterson and G McNeill, with 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  13 July 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

11 
 

two further Members being appointed by the Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee. 

 
 
15 WORKPLAN 

 
Members gave consideration to the Committee Workplan as at 5 July.   
 
With no comments or questions, and with no requirement for a vote, the Work Plan was 
DULY NOTED. 
 
 
16 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Act.  
 

 
17 FUTURE OF WEST LINDSEY MARKETS 

 
Consideration was given to a report which presented the findings of Phase 1 and sought 
Members’ approval to proceed to Phases 2 and 3 of the future of West Lindsey Markets 
consultancy work.  
 
In presenting the report Officers summarised the findings of the Phase 1 report which 
provided an overview of current performance, and challenges both in general for markets 
and those specific to Gainsborough.  The report offered seven key interventions for further 
consideration as well as three potential delivery options.   
 
Phases 2 and 3 for which approval was being sought focussed on Engagement and Future 
Planning.  The timescales, associated costs and purpose of these phases were shared with 
Committee. The final report containing full analysis and recommendations for the future of 
the markets was anticipated to be presented to Members in late 2021.  
 
Discussion ensued and Members indicated the workshop had been useful. 
 
Concerns still existed that the report was too Gainsborough focused and Members spoke of 
their aspirations for a wider district offer. The need to appropriately resource the function 
was also raised and Members shared examples of previous decisions they considered had 
fundamentality impacted the Market’s sustainability and had contributed to the current 
situation.  The appropriateness of the comparators used in the report were questioned, as 
was the successfulness of some of those markets recently brought to the Committee’s 
attention.  
 
Making use of the river as a greater feature and asset, broadening the use of the market 
square in general, the role of the Town Council, and the importance of a quality offer were 
also matters discussed.   



Prosperous Communities Committee-  13 July 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

12 
 

 
Members were of the view the success of other planned projects, such as the cinema within 
the Market Square had the ability to either drive or impede progress dependent on their 
outcome.  
 
In responding Officers confirmed there was a keen intent to include a wider district offer  and 
to look at the use of the market square in the widest sense.  It was acknowledged that there 
would need to be a future decision regarding funding and a potential change of focus, 
moving away from the cost centre approach previously adopted, in recent years.   
 

RESOLVED that Phase 2 and 3 of the future of West Lindsey markets 
consultancy work be approved  

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.41 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


